
 
Notice of a Public Meeting of 

City Of York Council 
 

SACRE 
 (Standing Advisory Council On Religious Education) 

 
 
To: Cllr Cuthbertson (Chair), Cllr Hunter, Cllr Fitzpatrick, 

Cllr Rowley, Kate Bailey, Brenda Christison, Penny 
Coppin-Siddall, Claire Hennigan, Ian Hodgson, Imam 
Mirazam, Daryoush Mazloum, Ben Rich, Olivia 
Seymour, Maxine Squire  

  
Date: Tuesday, 5 October 2021 

 
Time: 6.00 pm 

 
Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 

Offices (F045) 
  

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Appointment of Chair   
 

 

2. Appointment of Vice Chair   
 

 

3. Apologies for Absence and Declarations 
of Interest   

 

 

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting   (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To approve the minutes of the previous SACRE meeting 

held on 29 June 2021. 
 

5. Constitution Update   (Pages 9 - 36) 
 To receive an update on the progress from the Director of 

Governance & Monitoring Officer. 
 
 
 



 

6. Draft Annual Report    
 To report that the Annual Report will be drafted using the 

new DFE template.  
 

7. National Data    
 Members will receive an update on the national data for 

GCSEs and A Levels. This will include a break down from 
schools compared with the national link to NATRE and REC 
reports. 
 

8. Progress towards Development Plan    
 To receive a report on progress towards the Development 

Plan. 
 

9. National RE and Collective Worship 
updates   

 

 To receive a report detailing NASACRE updates.  
 

10. Correspondence on complaints / 
determinations   

 

 A verbal update will be given on complaints received and the  
determinations in respect of those complaints. 
 

11. Urgent Business   
 

 

12. Next meeting date    
 11 January 2022 at 5.00pm  
 

Democracy Officer 
Angela Bielby  
Contact details:  

 Telephone: 01904 552599 

 Email: a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registe
[...]
er within the 
Meeting room. 

 Bring your own drink if required. 

 Only use the designated toilets next to the Meeting room. 
 

 

Developing symptoms whilst in West Offices 

If you develop coronavirus symptoms during a Meeting, you should: 

 Make your way home immediately  

 Avoid the use of public transport where possible 

 Follow government guidance in relation to self-isolation. 

You should also: 

 Advise the Meeting organiser so they can arrange to assess and carry out additional cleaning 

 Do not remain in the building any longer than necessary 

 Do not visit any other areas of the building before you leave 

If you receive a positive test result, or if you develop any symptoms before the meeting is due to take place, 

you should not attend the meeting.  

 

EJAV312.08.21 

Page 1 Agenda Annex

https://maps.test-and-trace.nhs.uk/
https://maps.test-and-trace.nhs.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/order-coronavirus-rapid-lateral-flow-tests


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Minutes 

Meeting SACRE (Standing Advisory Council on 
Religious Education)  

Date 30 June 2021 at 5.30pm  

Present 
 
 
 
 
 
In attendance 

Cllr Cuthbertson (Chair), Cllr Hunter, Brenda 
Christison, Deborah Evans, Katherine 
Harper, Daryoush Mazloum, Imam Mirazam, 
Ben Rich, Olivia Seymour (Vice Chair), 
Penny Coppin-Siddall 
 
Janie Berry (Director of Governance) Maxine 
Squire (Assistant Director Education and 
Skills) 

  

 
43. Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest  

 
Apologies for absence were received and accepted for Cllrs 
Fitzpatrick and Rowley, Kate Bailey, Deborah Evans and John 
Thompson.  
 
Members were informed of the resignations of John Thompson, 
Brenda Christison, Deborah Evans, Katherine Harper and Rev 
Keith Albans. All were thanked for their valued contributions to 
SACRE.   
 
Due to the resignation of Katherine Harper from Group B, it was 
agreed that Brenda Christison would be appointed to Group B, 
resulting in a Group C vacancy. 
 
Imam Abid Salik had relocated out of York and Imam Mirazam 
was welcomed to SACRE as the Muslim representative. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

44. Minutes of Previous Meetings  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 
2021 be approved as an accurate record and be signed by the 
Chair at the next available opportunity. 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



45. Constitution Update  
 
The Director of Governance explained that the review of the 
Constitution was being approached as a Member development 
and training exercise. The draft Constitution, which had been 
circulated to Members prior to the meeting, was based on 
NASACRE governance and good practice from other SACREs 
and had been written in consultation with Maxine Squire and 
Olivia Seymour.  
 
Members were invited to comment and ask questions on the 
draft Constitution. It was confirmed that: 
The aim of the constitution was to balance the amount of detail 
and how it would operate as a reference document for how 
SACRE would operate, for new and existing Members. 
The guidance on membership was to have representation from 
the most significant group in the local area and NASACRE 
guidance states that there is one vote per Group. 
 
Members considered the draft Constitution and agreed the 
following amendments/updates: 
Group A – to add Hindu, Budhist and Church of Jesus Christ of 
Latter Day Saints to the group 
Group B – there were three members in this group with one 
vacancy for which the Board of Education would make a 
nomination. The Director of Governance noted that the Council 
would seek expressions of interest and nominations for this 
vacancy. 
Group C – the Chair noted that a representative from York 
Schools and Academies Board or an initial teacher training 
representative to join this group. 
Group D – a Member expressed the view that they would like to 
see representation from community faith schools, academy, 
community and independent schools. Members were advised 
that membership of this group was not limited to elected 
Members and could include a school governor representative. 
 
Members were advised that: 
The national guidance was that the Local Authority determines 
the membership of SACRE. The timeline of the adoption of the 
CYC Constitution was given. 
It was standard practice for Co-opted Members not to have 
voting rights 
 
Resolved:  

Page 4



i. That the Chair liaise with the Vice Chair, Director of 
Governance and Assistant Director of Education and Skills 
on the development of the Constitution and invitation of 
expressions of interest for nominations to SACRE. 

ii. That there be no substitutes on SACRE 
iii. That the Term of Office for Members be 4 years. 
iv. That further discussion on the Chair and Vice Chair term 

of office and casting votes be discussed at the next 
meeting. 

 
Reason: In order to update the Constiution. 
 

46. Monitoring of Standards  
 
Maxine Squire (Assistant Director for Education and Skills) 
explained the role of SACRE in monitoring standards.  
 
Resolved: That the questionnaires be sent to schools at the 
beginning of the Autumn term. 
 
Reason: In order to seek schools’ views.  
 
 

47. Overview of from Agreed Syllabus launch  
 
Olivia Seymour noted that there had been excellent attendance 
from a range of schools at the Agreed Syllabus launch with 36 
out of 43 pimary schools attending and 5 out of 6 secondary 
schools attending. It was noted that consideration may need to 
be given for catch up sessions for those schools who had been 
unable to attend.  
 
Thanks was given to Daryoush Mazloum and Penny Coppin-
Siddall for attending the launch and for their valued contribution 
to the launch event. All Members were thanked for their 
contributions to the Agreed Syllabus. Daryoush Mazloum 
reported that the he had attended a very good session at the 
launch event. 
 
Resolved: That the update on the Agreed Syllabus launch event 
be noted. 
 
Reason: In order to be kept updated on the Agreed Syllabus. 
 

48. York Interfaith support to schools with their RE curriculum  

Page 5



 
It was reported that information on National Interfaith week, 14 – 
21 November 2021 had been sent to all schools from York 
Interfaith, outlining their support to schools with their RE 
curriculum ahead of the week. Penny Coppin-Siddall noted that 
there had been reponses from schools, with three enquiries 
arising from the information sent out. Imam Mirazam advised 
that York Mosque has resumed their school visits. 
 
[Katherine Harper left the meeting at 18:15] 
 
Members were asked if there could be a launch event in 
September in advance of Interfaith Week. This could include a 
small competition with small prizes. The Chair noted that 
funding was available from NASACRE for projects of this kind 
he undertook to send the information to Penny Coppin-Siddall. 
 
Resolved: That York Interfaith support to schools with their RE 
curriculum be noted. 
 
Reason: In order to be kept up to date on the work of York 
Interfaith. 
 

49. Feedback from NASACRE conference  
 
The Chair fed back on the NASACRE conference, reporting that 
it had been very informative despite some problems with the 
conference being held remotely over zoom. It was noted that 
NASACRE had sent a web link to the presentation and the 
Chair agreed to provide the details of this to the Democracy 
Officer to circulate to Members. 
 
Resolved: The feedback from NASACRE conference be noted. 
 
Reason: In order to be kept up to date on the work of 
NASACRE. 
 

50. National RE and Collective Worship updates  
 
Members were updated on the Ofsted research report. Olivia 
Seymour noted that the report highlighted Ofsted would be 
releasing research reports, with the RE report one of the first to 
be released. It was noted that this was a significant document 
for SACRE, as it included information on the legal and 
contextualised syllabus. 

Page 6



 
Resolved: That the National RE and Collective Worship updates 
be noted. 
 
Reason: In order to be kept up to date on National RE and 
Collective Worship updates. 
 

51. Correspondence on complaints / determinations  
 
It was reported that there had been no complaints to SACRE. 
 
Resolved:  That Members be updated on complaints. 
 
Reason: In order to be kept updated on complaints to SACRE 

and determinations of complaints. 
 

52. Urgent Business  
 
None. 
 

53. Future meeting dates  
 
Tues 5 Oct 2021 at 5pm 
Tues 11 Jan 2022 at 5pm 
Tue 1 Mar 2022 at 5pm 
Tues 7 June 2022 at 5pm 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr I Cuthbertson, Chair 
 
 
 
 
Chair of Advisory Panel 
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.40 pm. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 5th October 2021 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

Report of the Director of Governance 

 
Constitution of the York SACRE 

 
 

Summary 

As part of the review of the Council’s Constitution, York SACRE is 
asked to consider the revised constitution and supporting guidance 
which if approved will be included as an Article within the revised 
Council Constitution. 

 
Background 

It has been some time since York SACRE undertook a detailed review 
of its constitution and supporting guidance.  There is a requirement to 
ensure that its constitution remains up to date and fit for purpose and 
accords with the National Association of Standing Advisory Councils on 
Religious Education governance framework.   

The Council’s Audit & Governance Committee is now undertaking a 
review of the Council’s Constitution and therefore as part of this 
process, York SACRE is asked to consider the updated constitution and 
supporting guidance at Annex 1 of this report for inclusion in the revised 
constitution. 

Going forward, it is good practice for SACRE to periodically review its 
governance framework to ensure it remains fit for purpose.  This 
document will also be a key document to assist with the training to be 
provided to SACRE Members.   

 

 
Implications 

Financial - none directly arising from this report 

Page 9 Agenda Item 5



 

X 

Human Resources (HR) - none directly arising from this report 

Equalities - none directly arising from this report 

Legal - none directly arising from this report.  However the views of 
SACRE are required prior to Full Council being asked to consider 
adoption of the SACRE constitution within the Council’s own 
Constitution.  The framework provided by NASACRE has been followed 
in the development of the revised constitution for York SACRE.  
Alongside the Monitoring Officer, the Council’s Audit & Governance 
Committee acts as the custodian for the Council’s constitution and is 
responsible for ensuring that the Council’s constitution remains fit for 
purpose. 

Crime and Disorder, Information Technology and Property - none 
directly arising from this report. 

 

Recommendations 

 
York SACRE is asked to consider and approve the adoption of its 

revised constitution for inclusion within the revised City of York Council 

Constitution currently being considered by the Audit & Governance 

Committee. 
 
 
 

Author & Chief Officer 

responsible for the report: 

Janie Berry, Director of Governance & 

Monitoring Officer 

Report 

Approved 

Date 27/09/2021 

 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s): 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

 

Background Papers: Council’s Constitution; NASACRE governance 
guidance 

Annex 1 – proposed Constitution York SACRE 

✓ 

Page 10



Annex 1 
 

City of York Council Constitution 
Article 19: Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education 

________________________________________________________________________ 

 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

Article 19: Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education                                                                          
Reviewed: July 2021 

                ARTICLE 19 - STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS 
EDUCATION 

 
 

The Constitution of the Standing Advisory Council for Religious 
Education (SACRE)  

 
 

1       Membership of SACRE: 
 

1.1     The Education Act 1996, provides for two forms of membership 
on SACRE, namely those nominated by the appropriate 
sponsoring Groups and formally appointed by the local 
authority, and who fall within one of the 4 Groups below; and 
those co-opted by SACRE. 

 
 
1.2      The 4 Groups are as follows: 
 

Group A: 
 

Such Christian denominations and other religious 
denominations as, in the opinion of the Authority, will 
approximately reflect the principal religious traditions in the 
area.  
 
In respect of Group A, section 390(6) Education Act 1996 
states: 
 

The number of representative members appointed to any 
representative group under subsection (4)(a) [referred to as 
Group A] to represent each denomination or religion required 
to be represented shall, so far as consistent with the efficient 
discharge of the group’s functions, reflect broadly the 
proportionate strength of that denomination or religion in the 
area. 

 
It is the responsibility of City of York Council to determine who 
should be included in Group A but this would ordinarily follow 
consultation with local faith communities and existing SACRE 

Page 11



Annex 1 
 

City of York Council Constitution 
Article 19: Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education 

________________________________________________________________________ 

 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

Article 19: Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education                                                                          
Reviewed: July 2021 

members before a decision is made.  SACRE does not have a 
legal right to veto the ultimate decision of the City of Yo

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

Meeting SACRE (Standing Advisory Council on 
Religious Education)  

Date 5 October 2021 at 6.00pm   

Present 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In attendance 
 
 
 
Apologies 

Group A 
Ben Rich 
Penny Coppin-Siddall 
Ian Hodgson 
Daryoush Mazloum 
Imam Mirazam 
 
Group B 
Brenda Christison 
Olivia Seymour  
 
Group C 
Taco Michiels 
 
Group D 
Cllr Ian Cuthbertson (Chair) 
Cllr Fiona Fitzpatrick  
Cllr Sue Hunter  
 
Janie Berry (Director of Governance) Maxine 
Squire (Assistant Director Education and 
Skills) 
 
Cllr Rowley and Kate Bailey 

  

 
54. Appointment of Chair  

 
The Director or Governance welcomed all to the first meeting of 
the academic year. She invited nominations for Chair. Cllr 
Fitzpatrick was nominated as Chair by Daryoush Mazloum. This 
was seconded by Imam Mirazam. Cllr Hunter nominated Cllr 
Cuthbertson as Chair. This was seconded by Ian Hodgson. Cllrs 
Fitzpatrick and Cuthbertson gave an overview of their 
background in order to aid Members in appointing a Chair and 
both left the room at 6.07pm while a vote was taken. 
 



The meeting adjourned at 6.07pm for Members to meet in their 
Groups and appoint a Chair. The meeting reconvened at 
5.16pm. 
 
Each Group appointed a spokesperson to inform the Council of 
their chosen appointment. This was reported as follows: 
 
Group A agreed Cllr Cuthbertson as Chair. 
Group B agreed Cllr Cuthbertson as Chair. 
Group C agreed Cllr Cuthbertson as Chair. 
Group D agreed Cllr Cuthbertson as Chair. 
 
Cllr Cuthbertson was unanimously appointed as Chair. Cllrs 
Fitzpatrick and Cuthbertson re-joined the meeting at 6.18pm. 
The Director of Governance informed them of Cllr Cuthbertson’s 
appointment as Chair for the forthcoming year. 
 
Resolved:  That Cllr Cuthbertson be appointed as Chair for one 

year. 
 
Reason:  To ensure the appointment of SACRE Chair. 
 

55. Appointment of Vice Chair  
 
The Director of Governance invited nominations from Groups A, 
B and C for Vice Chair. There were no nominations. There were 
no nominations. It was agreed that each Group would consider 
nominations for Vice Chair before the next meeting in January 
2022. Cllr Fitzpatrick congratulated Cllr Cuthbertson on his 
appointment as Chair.  
 
Cllr Cuthbertson then took the Chair for the remainder of the 
meeting. He welcomed Taco Michiels, teacher at Joseph 
Rowntree School as a Member of Group C. The Chair then 
welcomed Members to the meeting.  
 
Ben Rich reported that there would be Jewish exhibit opening at 
York Castle Museum on 25 November 2021 and was asked and 
agreed to send details of the exhibit to Members. 
 
Resolved:  That the appointment of Vice Chair be carried 

forward to the next meeting. 
 
Reason:  To ensure the appointment of a Vice Chair. 
 



56. Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest  
 
Apologies for absence were received and accepted for Cllr 
Rowley and Kate Bailey. There were no declarations of interest.  
 

57. Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 

2021 be agreed as a correct record and were signed 
by the Chair. 

 
58. Constitution Update  

 
The Director of Governance asked Members to consider the 
Constitution. She advised that it was good practice to have a 
have the review of the Constitution in the SACRE meetings 
framework. Members were invited to ask questions or make 
comments regarding the Constitution. There were none.  
 
Resolved:  That the Constitution be recommended for approval 

by Council. 
 
Reason:  In order to update the Constitution and confirm 

SACRE’s position within it. 
 

59. Draft Annual Report  
 
Olivia Seymour reported that this year revised guidance had 
been provided with an expectation of what should be included in 
the Annual Report. She advised that the report needed to be 
submitted to the DfE by the end of the calendar year. It was 
confirmed that Olivia Seymour and Maxine Squire would be 
attending training on the new guidance and following this, a 
draft report would be forwarded to Members via the Clerk. 
 
Olivia Seymour noted that the teacher questionnaires would be 
sent out to all schools and the framework would provide some 
help for other areas for SACRE’s monitoring of development. 
 
Resolved:  That the update on the Draft Annual Report be 

noted. 
 
Reason:  In order to be kept updated on the Draft Annual 

Report. 
 



60. National Data  
 
Maxine Squire explained that there was no national data and 
noted the accompanying workforce data supported the national 
data. This was provided to Members. She advised that schools 
needed to report to the DfE Census, which had been completed 
by all schools. She added that some school shad been able to 
increase the amount of time available for RE.  
 
Olivia Seymour noted the SACRE had a responsibility to ensure 
that schools are compliant and part of this role included asking 
questions to Officer. She suggested that this could be brought 
back to a future meeting. In response to a question from a 
Member, Olivia Seymour explained that the primary school data 
could be looked at through Ofsted reports. 
 
Resolved:  That the update on the National Data be noted. 
 
Reason: In order to be kept updated on National Data. 
 
[Imam Mirazam left the meeting at 6.43pm.] 
 

61. Progress towards Development Plan  
 
It was confirmed that the draft Development Plan would be 
brought to the next meeting. The importance of bringing the 
voice of children and young people to the meeting was noted 
and it was suggested that there could be a Youth SACRE which 
would bring a strength to monitoring in schools.  
 
[Imam Mirazam returned to the meeting at 6.45pm.] 
 
A Member welcomed this and suggested that the subject of anti-
racism could be reflected in the Development Plan. Maxine 
Squire noted that schools would need to think carefully about 
equality and diversity and noted the importance of young 
peoples’ voice in faith. 
 
Olivia Seymour noted that the overview of the Agreed Syllabus 
had been included in the agenda pack and she noted the need 
for SACRE to consider how it supported schools with Ofsted 
conversations. A Member requested that non-religious world 
views also be reflected in the Development Plan. Imam Mirazam 
asked for guidance for Imams. It was noted that Interfaith York 



had supported the Imam and that there was new national 
guidance on visits which would be circulated to the Imam. 
 
Resolved:  That the progress towards Development Plan be 

noted. 
 
Reason:  In order to be kept up to date on progress towards 

Development Plan 
 
[Imam Mirazam and Ian Hodgson left the meeting at 6.55pm] 
 

62. National RE and Collective Worship updates  
 
Olivia Seymour informed Members of the work of Interfaith York 
as part of Interfaith Week. Penny Coppin-Siddall noted that it 
was hoped that some of Interfaith Week would be delivered in 
person and that the competition could be carried forward to the 
2022 Interfaith Week. It was agreed that interfaith week would 
be included as an agenda item for the spring and summer 
meeting agendas. 
 
Olivia Seymour suggested that there could be a SACRE 
newsletter 2-3 times a year and advised Members of free 
training. She added that schools would be planning their 
activities during Interfaith Weeks via their RE curriculums. Olivia 
Seymour drew Member’ attention to anti-racism training. She 
was asked and confirmed that Members could attend this 
training and invited them to email her about this. 
 
Resolved:  That the National RE and Collective Worship 

updates be noted. 
 
Reason: In order to be kept up to date on National RE and 

Collective Worship updates. 
 

63. Correspondence on complaints / determinations  
 
Olivia Seymour confirmed the procedure for handing 
complaints. 
 
It was reported that there had been no complaints to SACRE. 
 
Resolved:  That Members be updated on complaints. 
 



Reason: In order to be kept updated on complaints to SACRE 
and determinations of complaints. 

 
64. Urgent Business  

 
None. 
 

65. Next meeting date  
 
To be confirmed by the Clerk when York Interfaith meeting 
dates confirmed. 
 
 
 
Cllr I Cuthbertson, Chair 
The meeting started at 6.00pm and finished at 7.05pm 


